OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI 654  (179) 475
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 298  (85) 213
Foreign currency translation adjustments 6,270  4  6,274
Net changes in cash flow hedges  3  (1) 2
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 44  (6) 38
Total ¥7,269  ¥(267) 7,002

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   21
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   47
Foreign currency translation adjustments   596
Total   664

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders of
the parent company:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   454
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   166
Foreign currency translation adjustments   5,678
Net changes in cash flow hedges   2
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   38
Total   ¥6,338

38

HITACHI TRANSPORT SYSTEM, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Millions of yen
 2020
 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  ¥(140) ¥91 ¥(49)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 406 (122) 284
Foreign currency translation adjustments (4,462) 119 (4,343)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  2   (0) 2
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (155) 41 (114)
Total (4,349) 129 (4,220)

Reconciliation of OCI to profit or loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (1) - (1)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  4 (2) 2
Total  3 (2) 1

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI (140) 91 (49)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 406 (122) 284
Foreign currency translation adjustments (4,463) 119 (4,344)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  6 (2) 4
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (155) 41 (114)
Total ¥(4,346) ¥127 (4,219)

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   (22)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (461)
Total   (483)

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders of
the parent company:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   (49)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   306
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (3,883)
Net changes in cash flow hedges   4
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   (114)
Total   ¥(3,736)

39

HITACHI TRANSPORT SYSTEM, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Thousands of U.S. dollars
 2021
 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  $5,907  $(1,617) $4,290
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 2,692  (768) 1,924
Foreign currency translation adjustments 56,634  36  56,671
Net changes in cash flow hedges  54  (18) 36
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 397  (54) 343
Total 65,685  (2,421) 63,264

Reconciliation of OCI to profit or loss:
Net changes in cash flow hedges  (27) 9 (18)
Total  (27) 9 (18)

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI 5,907  (1,617) 4,290
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 2,692  (768) 1,924
Foreign currency translation adjustments 56,634  36  56,671
Net changes in cash flow hedges  27  (9) 18
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 397  (54) 343
Total $65,658  $(2,412) 63,246

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   190
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   425
Foreign currency translation adjustments   5,383
Total   5,998

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders of
the parent company:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   4,101
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   1,499
Foreign currency translation adjustments   51,287
Net changes in cash flow hedges   18
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   343